underground space is physically distinct from the landowner’s land, and the owner of the pipeline has exclusive use
of the underground space.

The Company is currently assessing the impact of the interpretation on its pipeline sub-surface arrangements. The
assessment is expected to be complete before the end of 2019. Based on the preliminary analysis performed to
date, the impact on the consolidated financial statements is not expected to be significant.

CU INC. 2019 UNAUDITED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 10

IMPACT OF CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICY

Impact of adoption of IFRS 16 on unaudited interim consolidated financial statements

On January 1, 2019, the Company recognized $8 million of right-of-use assets and $8 million of lease liabilities. The
Company applied its weighted average incremental borrowing rate at January 1, 2019, 3.00 per cent, to determine
the amount of lease liabilities. The effect of the adjustment to the amounts recognized in the Company's unaudited
interim consolidated balance sheet at January 1, 2019 is shown below.

(millions of Canadian Dollars) Note

December 31,
2018,

as previously
reported

IFRS 16 re-
measurement

adjustments
on January 1,

2019 Restated

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Right-of-use assets 8 — 8 8
Total assets 16,255 8 16,263

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Lease liabilities 11 — 2 2

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 11 — 6 6
Total liabilities 11,610 8 11,618

EQUITY
Equity preferred shares 187 — 187
Equity preferred shares to parent company 79 — 79

Class A and Class B share owner's equity
Class A and Class B shares 1,056 — 1,056
Retained earnings 3,323 — 3,323

4,379 — 4,379
Total equity 4,645 — 4,645
Total liabilities and equity 16,255 8 16,263

The reconciliation of differences between the operating lease commitments disclosed at December 31, 2018 (when
applying IAS 17 Leases), discounted using the weighted average incremental borrowing rate at January 1, 2019, and
the lease liabilities recognized upon adoption of IFRS 16 Leases, is shown below.

Operating lease commitments at December 31, 2018, as previously reported 25

Adjustment to reflect discounting of the operating lease commitments at
December 31, 2018, using the weighted average incremental borrowing rate (2)

Lease liabilities at January 1, 2019, before exemptions and other adjustments 23

Exemptions applied upon recognition of lease liabilities:

Short-term leases (1)

Contracts not meeting the definition of a lease (1) (15)

Recognition of the lease term extension option (2) 1

Lease liabilities recognized at January 1, 2019 8

(1) Contracts not meeting the definition of a lease are comprised of contracts or certain components of contracts that are considered executory service
arrangements.

(2) Recognition of the lease term extension option relates to leases where the extension option is reasonably certain to be exercised.

11 CU INC. 2019 UNAUDITED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

SEGMENTED RESULTS

Results by operating segment for the three months ended September 30 are shown below.

2019

Electricity
Pipelines
& Liquids

Corporate
& Other

Intersegment
Eliminations Consolidated2018

Revenues - external 343 275 — — 618
329 218 — — 547

Revenues - intersegment — 1 — (1) —

— — — — —

Revenues 343 276 — (1) 618
329 218 — — 547

Operating expenses (1) (122) (173) — 2 (293)
(105) (155) — 5 (255)

Depreciation and amortization (57) (48) — — (105)
(76) (48) — — (124)

Net finance costs (58) (30) 15 — (73)
(55) (31) — — (86)

Earnings (loss) before income taxes 106 25 15 1 147
93 (16) — 5 82

Income tax (expense) recovery (26) (5) (3) (1) (35)
(25) 4 — (1) (22)

Earnings (loss) for the period 80 20 12 — 112
68 (12) — 4 60

Adjusted earnings (loss) 73 — — — 73
70 (2) — 4 72

Capital expenditures (3) 95 157 — — 252

97 138 — — 235

CU INC. 2019 UNAUDITED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 12

Results by operating segment for the nine months ended September 30 are shown below.

2019

Electricity
Pipelines
& Liquids

Corporate
& Other

Intersegment
Eliminations Consolidated2018

Revenues - external 1,041 974 — — 2,015
945 885 — — 1,830

Revenues - intersegment 1 1 — (2) —

— — — — —

Revenues 1,042 975 — (2) 2,015
945 885 — — 1,830

Operating expenses (1) (352) (546) — 4 (894)
(365) (525) — 5 (885)

Depreciation and amortization (212) (148) — — (360)
(236) (151) — — (387)

Net finance costs (172) (94) 15 — (251)
(166) (92) — — (258)

Earnings before income taxes 306 187 15 2 510
178 117 — 5 300

Income tax recovery (expense) 60 23 (3) (1) 79
(48) (32) — (1) (81)

Earnings for the period 366 210 12 1 589
130 85 — 4 219

Adjusted earnings 246 114 — 1 361
220 98 — 4 322

Total assets (2) 10,202 6,231 152 (20) 16,565
10,123 6,021 139 (28) 16,255

Capital expenditures (3) 290 355 — — 645
323 384 — — 707

(1) Includes total costs and expenses, excluding depreciation and amortization expense.
(2) 2018 comparatives are at December 31, 2018.
(3) Includes additions to property, plant and equipment and intangibles and $5 million and $13 million of interest capitalized during construction for three

and nine months ended September 30, 2019 (2018 - $5 million and $15 million).

13 CU INC. 2019 UNAUDITED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ADJUSTED EARNINGS

Adjusted earnings are earnings for the period after adjusting for:

• the timing of revenues and expenses for rate-regulated activities,